Land proclaimed as Road in Block V, Oamaru Survey District, | Waitaki County.

#### GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.]

## A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land in Oamaru Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as road:

17.2 perches. Being portion of Allotment 1A, Totara Estate, being part

Section 55.

Situated in Block V, Oamaru Survey District. (S.O. T.237.) In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 94040, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of March, 1937.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 46/1356.)

Land proclaimed as Road in Block XVI, Oteranika Hundred, Southland County.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.]

# A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land in Oteramika Hundred described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as road: 1 rood 37.3 perches.

Being portion of Lot 1 of 11, D.P. 172, being part Section 11.

Situated in Block XVI, Oteramika Hundred (Southland R.D.). (S.O. R673.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 94851, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 16th day of March, 1937.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 47/1316.)

Approval of Incorporated Company under Section 22 of the Administration Act, 1908.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of March, 1937.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COURCIL.

WHEREAS it is provided by section twenty-two of the Administration Act, 1908, that the security of any incorporated company or guarantee society approved by the Governor-General in Council may be accepted by the Court as the security required to be given by an administrator or other person appointed to administer an estate under the above-mentioned Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the above-recited power and authority, and acting by and

the above-recited power and authority, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve, for the purpose abovementioned, of the following incorporated company, namely:-

F.A.M.E. Mutual Insurance and Guaranteed Incomes, Limited.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council. Amending Schedule to Order in Council dated 18th March, 1936, relating to an Aerodrome Site at Nelson.

### GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of March, 1937.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authority vested in him by the Tool A. I. ... L vested in him by the Local Authorities Empowering (Aviation Encouragement) Act, 1929, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend in the manner and to the extent set forth in the Schedule hereto the Order in Council dated the eighteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, and published in the New Zedland Gazette dated 26th March, 1936.

#### SCHEDULE.

AFTER paragraph 6 add the following additional paragraph:

"VII. All that piece or parcel of land containing 38 acres 2 roods, more or less, being parts Sections IV and 86, Suburban South, Block III, Waimea Survey District. Situated in the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 95054, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red."

C. A. JEFFERY.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Apportioning Representation on the Bay of Islands Electricpower Board.

# GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of March, 1937.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby determine with respect to the Bay of Islands Electric-power District that the number of representatives of each constituent district on the Board of the said district shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of the constituent district.

# SCHEDULE.

Constituent District.			Number of Members.
Mangonui County			$^2$
Bay of Islands County			2
Town District of Kaikohe			1
Town District of Kaitaia			1
	C A TELEPROPE		

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/1381.)

Authorizing the Kaitaia Co-operative Dairy Company, Limited, of Awanui, to erect and use certain Electric Lines in the Town-ship of Awanui.

# GALWAY, Governor-General.

# ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 18th day of March, 1937.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Kaitaia Coperative Dairy Company, Limited, being a company incorporated or deemed to be incorporated under the Companies Act, 1933, and having its registered office at Kaitaia (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee"), to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Schedule hereto on the following conditions.